as of September 30, 2020 was $4.6 million, or $0.41 per share of common stock. Historical net tangible book value per share represents the amount of our total tangible assets
less total liabilities, divided by the total number of shares of common stock outstanding.

Dilution per share represents the difference between the public offering price per share of our common stock and the adjusted net tangible book value per share of our
common stock included in this offering after giving effect to this offering. After giving effect the sale of all of the shares of our common stock offered in this offering at a price
of $35.00 per share, and after deducting the underwriting discount and our estimated offering expenses in connection with this offering, our net tangible book value as of
September 30, 2020 would have been approximately $51.1 million, or approximately $4.10 per share of common stock. This change represents an immediate increase in the net
tangible book value of $3.69 per share of common stock to our existing stockholders and an immediate and substantial dilution in net tangible book value of $30.90 per share of
common stock to new investors. The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Public offering price per share $ 35.00
Net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2020 $ 0.41
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors $ 3.69

Net tangible book value per share after this offering $ 4.10
Dilution per share to new investors $ 30.90

The above information does not include 709,845 shares of common stock authorized and reserved for future issuance under our 2006 Restricted Stock Plan as of
September 30, 2020.

S-14

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table shows our cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as of September 30, 2020:

• on an actual basis; and
• on an as adjusted basis to reflect the sale of 1,428,600 shares of our common stock offered in this offering, after deducting underwriting discounts and

commissions and our estimated expenses in connection with this offering.

This table should be read in conjunction with our financial statements and the accompanying notes and “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial